Publication Number  S29CD016G_KGD     Revision  A    Amendment  1    Issue Date  October 21, 2005
S29CD016G Known Good Die
16 Megabit (512 K x 32-Bit) CMOS 2.5 Volt-only
Burst Mode, Dual Boot, Simultaneous Read/Write
Flash Memory
Data Sheet Supplement
Distinctive Characteristics
Architecture Advantages

October 21, 2005 S29CD016G_KGD_A1 S29CD016G Known Good Die 7
S u p p l e m e n t
Ordering Information
The order number (Valid Combination) is formed by the following:
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device.
Consult your local sales office to confirm availability of specific valid combinations and to
check on newly released combinations.
S29CD016G 0J D E I 00 4
PACKING TYPE
4 = Surf Tape
5 = Emboss Tape
7 = Waffe Pack
ADDITIONAL ORDERING OPTIONS
00 = 4 Mb in Bank 1, 12 Mb in Bank 2, WP# protects sectors 76 and 77
01 = 12 Mb in Bank 1, 4 Mb in Bank 2, WP# protects sectors 0 and 1
TEMPERATURE RANGE
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
N = Extended (–40°C to +125°C)
H = Hot (–40°C to +145°C)
DIE THICKNESS
E = 720 µm
G = 500 µm
PACKAGE TYPE
D = Die
CLOCK FREQUENCY
0J = 40 MHz
0M = 56 MHz
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
S29CD016G
16 Megabit (512K x 32-Bit) CMOS 2.5 Volt-only Burst Mode,
Dual Boot, Simultaneous Read/Write Flash Memory
Manufactured on 170 nm floating gate technology
OPN Valid Combinations
S29CD016G OJ, OM D E, G I, N, H 00, 01 4, 5, 7
Table 2.  KGD Ordering Quantities Increments
Shipping Container Ordering Quantity
Surf Tape 1600
Emboss Tape 1500
Waffle Pack
(Engineering Samples only)
Contact Factory
8 S29CD016G Known Good Die S29CD016G_KGDA1  October 21, 2005
S u p p l e m e n t
Packaging Information
Surftape Packaging
Waffle Pack Packaging
Direction of Feed
Orientation
relative to leading
edge of tape and
reel
1
6
 m
m Spansion logo location
Orientation relative to
top left corner of
Waffle Pack
cavity plate
Spansion logo location
October 21, 2005 S29CD016G_KGD_A1 S29CD016G Known Good Die 9
S u p p l e m e n t
Product Test Flow
Figure 1 provides an overview of Spansion’s Known Good Die test flow. For more